			-	ket No. 6978	
(100/01)			EET	U.S. DEPARTMEI U.S. Patent and	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/200	102029786	<b>6</b>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent	ts and Trademarks: P	lease Record the at	ttached orig	inal documents or c	opy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): David Brown (deceased) legal representative - Richard E. Eastman Sankar K. Mohan Nancy Mintonye	MAR 2 1 2802	2. Name and ac Name: <u>New Ve</u> Internal Address	enture Gea	eceiving party(ies ır, Inc.	
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attache	ADEMARTS	<del></del>			
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address:	1650 Bes	earch Drive	
	erner				
-	erger	Suite 300	<u></u>		
-	ange of Name	City: Troy,		State: MI	Zip: 48083
Other		Additional Name	e(s) & addr	ress(es) attached?	Yes 🛛 N
Execution Date(s): <u>06/11/01 and 12/03/01</u>					
If this document is being filed together with A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add	h a new application	B. Patent	No.(s)	application is: <u>10/C</u>	<u>3/01</u>
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>09/970,439</li> <li>Add</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correst</li> </ul>	ditional numbers atta	B. Patent ched? □ Yes ⊠	No.(s) ] No	application is: <u>10/0</u> ons and/or patents	
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439</li> <li>Add</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile</li> </ul>	ditional numbers atta	B. Patent ched? □ Yes ⊠	No.(s) ] No		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile</li> <li>Name: Phillip E. Rettig</li> </ul>	ditional numbers atta espondence ed:	B. Patent ched? □ Yes ⊠	No.(s) No of applicati	ons and/or patents	involved: 1
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile</li> <li>Name: Phillip E. Rettig</li> </ul>	ditional numbers atta espondence ed:	B. Patent	No.(s) No	ons and/or patents	involved: 1
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile</li> <li>Name: Phillip E. Rettig</li> </ul>	ditional numbers atta espondence ed:	B. Patent	No.(s) <u>No</u> of applicati CFR 3.41).	ons and/or patents	involved: 1
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>09/970,439</li> <li>Add</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correst</li> </ul>	ditional numbers atta espondence ed:	B. Patent <u>ched?</u> Yes 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed Authoriz 8. The Commission additional fees	No.(s) No of applicati DFR 3.41). d ed to be ch oner is here that may b to Deposit	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07	involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile Name <u>: Phillip E. Rettig</u> Internal Address <u>: Harness, Dickey &amp; Pierce</u> , Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 828</u>	ditional numbers atta espondence ed:	<ul> <li>B. Patent</li> <li>Ched?  Yes </li> <li>6. Total number</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authoriz</li> <li>8. The Commission additional fees overpayments</li> </ul>	No.(s) No of applicati DFR 3.41). d ed to be ch oner is here that may b to Deposit	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07	involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile Name <u>: Phillip E. Rettig</u> Internal Address <u>: Harness, Dickey &amp; Pierce</u> , Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 828</u>	ditional numbers atta espondence ed: P.L.C.	<ul> <li>B. Patent</li> <li>Ched? Yes </li> <li>Yes </li> <li>6. Total number</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authoriz</li> <li>8. The Commission additional fees overpayments copy of this shore the second secon</li></ul>	No.(s) No of applicati DFR 3.41). d ed to be ch oner is here that may b to Deposit	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07	involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile Name <u>: Phillip E. Rettig</u> Internal Address: <u>Harness. Dickey &amp; Pierce.</u> Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 828</u> City: Bloomfield Hills State: <u>MI</u> Z	ditional numbers attac espondence ed: P.L.C.	<ul> <li>B. Patent</li> <li>Ched? Yes </li> <li>Yes </li> <li>6. Total number</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authoriz</li> <li>8. The Commission additional fees overpayments copy of this shore the second secon</li></ul>	No.(s) No of applicati DFR 3.41). d ed to be ch oner is here that may b to Deposit	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07	involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning this document should be maile Name: Phillip E. Rettig Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Z 9. Statement and signature.	ditional numbers attacespondence ed: P.L.C. Zip: 48303 DO NOT USE	<ul> <li>B. Patent</li> <li>Ched? Yes X</li> <li>6. Total number</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authoriz</li> <li>8. The Commission additional fees overpayments copy of this sh</li> </ul>	No.(s) No.(s) No of applicati CFR 3.41). d ed to be ch oner is here to Deposit eet is enclo	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07 bsed.	involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning this document should be maile Name: Phillip E. Rettig Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Z 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the is a true copy of the original document.	ditional numbers attacespondence ed: P.L.C. Zip: 48303 DO NOT USE	<ul> <li>B. Patent</li> <li>Ched? Yes X</li> <li>6. Total number</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authoriz</li> <li>8. The Commission additional fees overpayments copy of this sh</li> </ul>	No.(s) No.(s) No of applicati CFR 3.41). d ed to be ch oner is here to Deposit eet is enclo	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07 bsed.	involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning this document should be maile Name: Phillip E. Rettig Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Z 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, th	ditional numbers attacespondence ed: P.L.C. Zip: 48303 DO NOT USE	<ul> <li>B. Patent</li> <li>Ched? Yes X</li> <li>6. Total number</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authoriz</li> <li>8. The Commission additional fees overpayments copy of this sh</li> </ul>	No.(s) No.(s) No of applicati CFR 3.41). d ed to be ch oner is here to Deposit eet is enclo	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07 bsed.	involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/970,439 Add 5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning this document should be mailed Name: Phillip E. Rettig Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Z 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the is a true copy of the original document. Philip E. Rettig Name of Person Signing	ditional numbers attacespondence ed: P.L.C. Zip: 48303 DO NOT USE	<ul> <li>B. Patent</li> <li>Ched? Yes </li> <li>Yes </li> <li>6. Total number</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authoriz</li> <li>8. The Commission additional fees overpayments copy of this sh</li> </ul> THIS SPACE	No.(s) No	ons and/or patents \$ <u>40.00</u> harged to deposit a eby authorized to c be required or cred Account No. 14-07 bsed. d any attached cop <u>Mauk 13</u> Date	involved: 1

# ASSIGNMENT

#### Atty. Docket No. 6978-000182/CPB

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, has invented:

#### SYNCHRONIZED TWO-SPEED TRANSFER CASE WITH LOCKABLE LIMITED SLIP DIFFERENTIAL

for which Assignor is about to make or has made United States or International application for patent

(a) executed on even date preparatory to filing (each inventor should sign this Assignment on the same day as he/she signs the Declaration and Power of Attorney);

(b) a executed on \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_; or

(c) filed on <u>10/03/01</u>, and assigned Serial No. <u>09/970,439</u> or PCT International Application No. \_\_\_\_\_, and

WHEREAS, New Venture Gear, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the said invention as described in the aforesaid application, said application for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letter patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale or agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to Assignee.

# ASSIGNMENT

astron

Samken K. MEL

(Second joint inventor) Richard E. Eastman

(Third inventor) Sankar K. Mohan

Kincy Mintony (Fourth inventor, if any)

Nancy Mintonye

$\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{M}}$			
State of Michigan	_ )		
County of Oakland	)ss. )		
On this <u>3rd</u> da personally appeared the foregoing acknowledged to me that they exect forth.	individuals, who exi	ecuted the fore	doing instrument and who

(seal)

Rauna Maions
Notary/Public,
Oakland County, State of Michigan
My Commission Expires: July 5, 2003

LAUTA GOVER MOTARY FUBLIC OAKLAND (CO., NO NY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULS, 2009

Page 2 of 2

For:	<u>X</u> U.S. and/or X Foreign Rights
For:	<u>X</u> U.S. Application or
	U.S. Provisional Application
For:	U.S. Patent
By:	<u>X</u> Adminstrator(trix), <u>Executor(trix)</u>
-	Legal Representative(s)

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION BY ADMINSTRATOR(TRIX), EXECUTOR(TRIX) OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE(S)

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00),

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

#### ASSIGNOR:

By administrator(trix), executor(trix) or legal representative of inventor or person who owns the invention Janet Brown

(type or print name(s) or administrator(trix), executor(trix) or legal representative(s)

David Brown

Inventor or person on whose behalf above person(s) are signing

Acorn Cottage - Common Road, Hopton, Di	ss, Norfolk 1P22-2QU, United Kingdom
---	--------------------------------------

Address(es) of person(s) signing

United Kingdom

Nationality(ies) of person(s) signing

(if assignment is on behalf of person to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO, add the following)

Recorded on \_\_\_\_\_

Reel		
------	--	--

Frame

(Rel. 74-12/97 Pub. 605)

Form 16-3.1

Page 1 of 3

hereby sells, assign and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

<u>New Venture Gear. Inc.</u> (type or print name of Assignee(s)

1650 Research Drive, Suite 300

(Address)

Troy, Michigan 48083

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE

(complete one of the following)

<u>X</u> the entire right, title and interest

an undivided \_\_\_\_\_\_ percent (\_\_\_\_\_%) interest for the United States and its territorial possessions

(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned)

<u>X</u> and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: <u>Synchronized Two-Speed Transfer Case With Lockable Limited Slip Differential</u> Name of inventor(s) <u>David Brown (deceased), Richard E. Eastman, Sankar K. Mohan and Nancy</u> <u>Mintonye</u>

(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), or (g))

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)

(a) (b) (c)	X	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. U.S. patent application executed on <u>October 03, 2001</u> U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above- Express Mail Label No.: <u>EL623556257US</u>
		Mailed: October 03, 2001
	<u>X</u>	To comply with 37 C/F/R/ § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.
(d) (e) (f)	_X	U.S. application No. <u>09/970,439</u> , filed on <u>October 03, 2001</u> International application No, filed on U.S. Patent No, issued on

A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.

(also check (g), if foreign application(s)(are) also being assigned)

(Rel. 74-12/97 Pub. 605)

Form 16-3.1

Page 2 of 3

(g) X and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

and, in and to, all Letters patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PROOF OF AUTHORITY to act on behalf of the deceased/incapacitated inventor is submitted herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>South</u> day of <u>November</u> 200/(date of signing).

WARNING:

The date of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application, if item (a) was checked above.

DATE: 6-11-01

Janet Brown

NOTE: :No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized, then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution. 35 U.S.C. § 261. Use next page if notarization is desired.

WITNESSES:

DATE: 6-11-01

[please print name under signature]

DATE: 6-11-01

LE. JOHNSON [please print name under signature]

Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Form 16-3.1

Page 3 of 3

# 03 02 18:08 TEL 01953688178

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

ert.

OFFICE

· · · · · · · · · · · ·

· · · ·



CAUTION - It is an offence to lately a centilizate or to make or knowingly use a faise centilizate or a copy of a faise certificate imanding it to be accepted as gunulas to the projutice of any person, or to posses a certificate knowing it to be faise without lawful suchority.

# OF AN ENTRY

	·		DEA'	ГН		Entry Number	136
Registration Sub-district	Bury St	Edmunds Edmunds			Adminian County of	rative area Suffolk	
_Sixt	place of drawn h June 1999 m Cottage, Co		Hopton				
2. Nume an	d romance			•	3. Sex Male		
Davi	d Brown	1 1 1 1	•	. •	4. Maiden sumane of woman who has married	·	
	place of birth 1 July 1946	Sheffield			•••••••		
Cons	on and usual address sultant Engine In Cottage, Co		Hopton,	Diss,	Norfolk	· · · · · · · · · · ·	
7. (a) Name	and summer of information			_	(b) Qualification		
Jane	et Eileen BROW	- N			Widow of de Present at		
(c) Usual ACOT 8. Cause of	n Cottage, Co	mmon Road,	Hopton,	Diss.	Norfolk	<u> </u>	<u></u>
I(a)	Carcinoma of	the cesop	hagus	-			
Cert	ified by Matt	hew Lockye	r, MBBS				-
	ibai the particular given	r pă apone are p	rue to the bost	of my know	ledge and belief.		Signature f mformant
	[ registration		- 11	Signature	X registrar	· · · · ·	
	-			· · · ·			
10. Due al	ath June 1999		· ·	J M Dor	levy Registra	r	
10. Due al	ath June 1999		· .	J M Dor	levy Registra	r	
10, Date of	th June 1999	entry in a register			levy Registra	r	

IAP 556710

delete as appropriate

# PATENT REEL: 012700 FRAME: 0541

**RECORDED: 03/21/2002**